
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING)

DATE: Tuesday, 6th July 2021

TIME: 6.30 pm.

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. June Burns (Chair)
Cllr. Paula Spencer (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Natasha Carlin
Cllr. Liz Dowd
Cllr. Leo Evans
Cllr. Paula Murphy
Cllr. Mike Prendergast
Cllr. Yvonne Sayers
Cllr. Veronica Webster
Cllr. Andrew Wilson
Maurice Byrne, Healthwatch
Karen Christie, Healthwatch
Mrs Sandra Cain, Independent 
Advisory Member
Stuart Harrison, Diocese
Father Des Seddon, Archdiocese
Machalla McDermott, PGR
Claire McDonough, PGR

Cllr. Janis Blackburne
Cllr. Robert Brennan
Cllr. Christine Howard
Cllr. John Kelly
Cllr. John Dodd
Cllr. John Sayers LLB. Cert PA.
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. Steve McGinnity
Cllr. Greg Myers
Cllr. Christine Maher

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2254
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack





COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the 

Ballroom, Bootle Town Hall at any one time. We would ask parties 

remain in the Ballroom solely for the duration of consideration of the 

Committee report(s) to which their interest relates.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to plea
[...]
 verbal update 
report

5.  SEND Continuous Improvement Plan Update (Pages 17 - 
28)

Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 
and Education

6.  Children’s Improvement Journey (Pages 29 - 
36)

Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care

7.  Cabinet Member Reports To Follow
Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

8.  Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 37 - 
54)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer





This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

25

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING)

REMOTE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY 16TH MARCH, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Murphy (in the Chair)
Councillor Carragher (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Bennett, Cluskey, Evans, Keith, Yvonne 
Sayers, Thomas and Webster

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. M. Byrne, Healthwatch Representative
Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member
Ms. M. McDermott, Parent Governor Representative
Ms. C. McDonough, Parent Governor 
Representative
Councillor J. J. Kelly, Cabinet Member – Children, 
Schools and Safeguarding

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Mr. Stuart Harrison, Diocese 
Representative.

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

34. PERFORMANCE REPORTS FOR KEY CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Further to Minute No. 53 of 17 March 2020, the Committee considered 
Integrated Performance Reports for Key Children's Services, submitted by 
NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and 
Formby Clinical Commissioning Group. The Integrated Performance 
Reports set out information on:

 Alder Hey Children’s Mental Health Services;
 Improve Access to Children & Young People’s Mental Health 

Services (CYPMH);
 Waiting times for
[...]
ctions, in relation to 
COVID 19, meetings of the Sefton Corporate Parenting Board had been 
facilitated via Microsoft Teams. Virtual attendance at meetings had not 
been affected by this.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following:

 The positive contribution of the work of the Sefton Corporate 
Parenting Board and acknowledgement of organisations and 
individuals concerned, particularly the Making a Difference Group.

 An annual survey of all children in care took place.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

41. CABINET MEMBER REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer in relation to the most recent report of the Cabinet Member – 
Children, Schools and Safeguarding for the period February – March 
2021. The report outlined information on the following:

 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND);
 Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy;
 Capital Funding to Support Children in Sefton; and
 Announcement of Ofsted Focussed Visit.

Councillor J.J. Kelly, Cabinet Member – Children, Schools and 
Safeguarding, attended the meeting to present his update report and 
highlight aspects of it. He suggested that the recruitment challenges in 
social work could be considered at a future meeting of the Committee.

A Member of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following:

 Details of the Capital Funding to Support Children in Sefton.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 16TH MARCH, 2021

32

 The Ofsted Focussed Visit of Children’s Services had taken place 
the previous week and the outcome would be shared with 
Committee Members in due course.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Cabinet Member update report be noted.

(2) the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education be 
requested to share the outcome of the Ofsted Focussed Visit of 
Children’s Services, that had taken place during March 2021, with 
Members of the Committee, once it became available.

42. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year 2020/21; reporting on progress of the Persistent Pupil 
Absence Working Group; reporting on progress of the Secondary School 
Performance and Attainment Working Group; reporting on progress of the 
Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People Working Group; noting 
that there were no items for pre-scrutiny within the current Key Decision 
Forward Plan; and receipt of an update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Work Programme for 2020/21 was set out at Appendix A to the report, 
to be considered along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed.

The report set out the outcome of the Persistent Pupil Absence Working 
Group that had completed its review; progress to date made by the 
Secondary School Performance and Attainment Working Group; and 
progress to date made by the Housing Support Services to Vulnerable 
People Working Group. The Chair of the Committee had agreed to serve 
on the latter Working Group that had been established by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills).

There were no items for pre-scrutiny within the current Key Decision 
Forward Plan that fell under the Committee’s remit.

The report set out an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following:

 Preferred terms for referring to autism conditions and the rejection 
of the jigsaw piece as a symbol for autism.

 The Work Programme for the Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal 
Year and the possibility of holding a planning meeting with the Chair 
of the Committee.

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 16TH MARCH, 2021

33

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be noted;

(2) consideration be given to holding a planning meeting with the Chair 
of the Committee to discuss the work programme for 2021/22;

(3) consideration be given to the inclusion of the following items within 
the 2021/22 work programme:

 School sufficiency numbers;
 Recruitment of social workers; and
 Inclusion of representatives of Alder Hey and Mersey Care (ages 

18-25) for future reporting of performance reports for key children’s 
services;

(4) the outcome of the Persistent Pupil Absence Working Group review 
and the fact that a six-monthly report setting out progress made 
against each of the recommendations will be received in due 
course, be noted;

(5) the progress of the Secondary School Performance and Attainment 
Working Group be noted;

(6) the progress of the Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People 
Working Group, established by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Skills), be noted;

(7) the fact that there are no items for pre-scrutiny within the current 
Key Decision Forward Plan that fall under the remit of the 
Committee on this occasion, be noted;

(8) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and

(9) the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to liaise with 
Ms. C. McDonough, Parent Governor Representative, regarding 
future references to autism conditions.

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children's Services 
and Safeguarding)

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 6 July 
2021

Subject: SEND Continuous Improvement Plan Update

Report of: Executive Director 
of Children's Social 
Care and Education

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Adult Social Care (Chair of SEND Continuous 
Improvement Board) 
Cabinet Member Education 
Cabinet Member Children’s Social Care

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The report updates Committee members on the progress made against the actions taken 
and progress made with regard to the SEND Continuous Improvement Plan.

Recommendation(s):
Members are asked to 

(1) note the progress made and that activity has continued to be prioritised during 
the pandemic

(2) to note the progress to date.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Health & Wellbeing Board provides system leadership, keeps the Council’s Cabinet 
informed of progress and if necessary, will escalate concerns. 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children's Services and Safeguarding) provides 
additional scrutiny.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
NA

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no direct costs associated with this report as it is to update progress made on 
the SEND continuous Improvement Plan.

(B) Capital Costs
N/A

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
Both the Council and CCG have invested significantly in SEND services and support.

Legal Implications:
The Children and Families Act (2014) places a statutory duty on local authorities, 
education providers, CCGs and other NHS organisations to provide support for children 
and young people with SEN or disabilities aged 0-25. In doing these local authorities, 
NHS England and their partner CCGs must make arrangements for agreeing the 
education, health and social care provision reasonably required by local children and 
young people with SEN or disabilities.

Equality Implications:
The equality implications will be assessed as the Improvement Plan progresses. The 
SEND Continuous Improvement Board will be kept informed of all equality implications, 
risks and mitigations.
Climate Emerg
[...]
hildren's 
Social Care 

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Children’s Social Care

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

In 2016 Sefton Children’s Services was graded as Requires Improvement under the 
ILACs framework. In 2019, a Joint Targeted Area inspection took place and identified 4 
areas for priority action. In March 2021 a focused visit took place with a focus on ‘key 
decision making points’ within the context of the covid 19 pandemic. This was not a 
graded judgement, however there were 2 areas for priority action and 3 areas for 
improvement.

This report provides an overview of the improvement journey and areas of change that 
will be required for Children’s Social Care. 

The Ofsted report can be found at the following link: 
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80550

Recommendation(s):

(1) For the contents of the report to be noted

(2) Further updates on the CSC improvement will be provided.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

N/A

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There has been an investment of £7 million in 2021/22 into the improvements required 
for Children’s Social Care and to address demand pressures on the service. However, 
the full cost of this may not be known until further developments and full consideration of 
the structure of children’s services is undertaken.  

(B) Capital Costs

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
There will be implications on our staffing resources and as such other implications will 
need to be considered including location of the teams and IT

Legal Implications:
none

Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications. 

Climate Emergency Implications:

The recommendations within this report will 
Have a positive impact N
Have a ne
[...]
used for recording 
 Introduce supervision monitoring tool to identify when supervision has 
taken place for all children. Ensure effective and regular welfare supervision 
for staff.

Priority 4: 
Ensuring 

Good Quality 
Supervision 

and 
Management 

Oversight

 Embed performance within the culture of the service across entire Service 
area. 

 Implement an end-to-end review of liquid logic ICS/EHM. Complete a 
diagnostic assessment for systems change and rebuild for ease of use and 
ensuring statutory compliant. Data cleansing of system to ensure accuracy.

 Develop accurate and accessible data sets which are coherent with 
accurate quality assurance evidence and mechanisms.

 Introduce Tri-x for compliance with policies and procedures.
 Review and quality assure the Strategic Safeguarding Arrangements.

Priority 5: 
Quality 

Assurance/Per
formance 

Framework 
and Delivering 
Improvements

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
(Children’s 
Services and 
Safeguarding)

Date of Meeting: 6 July 2021

Subject: Work Programme 2021/22, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Children’s Social Care
Education

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 2021/22; to 
report on progress of the Secondary School Performance and Attainment Working 
Group; to report on progress of the Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People 
Working Group; to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest 
Key Decision Forward Plan; and to receive an update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendation:

That:

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be 
approved, along with any additional items to be included and agreed;

(2) the progress of the Secondary School Performance and Attainment Working 
Group be noted, and the Committee be requested to appoint two replacement 
Members to serve on it.

(3) the progress of the Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People Working 
Group be noted;

(4) items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan that fall under the 
remit of the Committee, as set out in Appendix C to the report, be considered 
and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1) 
above; and

(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted.

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2021/22; identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny “adds value” to the Council; and to comply with a decision of the 
Committee to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
needs to approve its Work Programme and identify scrutiny review topics.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any financial 
implications arising from the consideration of a key decision or relating to a 
recommendation arising from a Working Group review will be reported to Members at the 
appropriate time.

(A) Revenue Costs – see above

(B) Capital Costs – see above

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): None

Legal Implications: None

Equality Implications: There are no equality implications. 
Cl
[...]
Forward Plan items relating to this Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Introduction/Background

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk


1. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

1.1 The proposed Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration during the Municipal Year 2021/22 is set out at Appendix A to the 
report. The programme has been produced in liaison with the appropriate Heads 
of Service, whose roles fall under the remit of the Committee.

1.2 The Work Programme for the remaining meetings has been produced based on 
the major priority items included in last year’s Programme.

1.3 Members are requested to consider whether there are any other items that they 
wish the Committee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the 
Committee (set out at Appendix B). The Work Programme will be submitted to 
each meeting of the Committee during 2021/22 and updated, as appropriate.

1.4 The Committee is requested to approve the Work Programme for 2021/22, as 
set out at Appendix A to the report, and note that additional items may be 
added to the Programme at future meetings of the Committee during this 
Municipal Year.

2. SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPIC(S) 2020/21 - SECONDARY SCHOOL 
PERFORMANCE AND ATTAINMENT WORKING GROUP

2.1 It is usual practise for the Committee to appoint a Working Group(s) to undertake
a scrutiny review of services during the Municipal Year.

2.2 Currently, the Committee has one on-going Working Group. At the meeting of the 
Committee held on 26 January 2021, the Committee agreed that (Minute No. 30 
refers):

“(4) a working group be established to review the topic of secondary school 
performance and attainment, and the following Members be appointed to 
serve on the working group:

 Councillors Carragher, Keith and Murphy;”

2.3 The first meeting of the Committee was held on 15 March 2021 and Councillor 
Murphy was appointed a

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 6TH JULY, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Burns (in the Chair)
Councillor Spencer (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Carlin, Dowd, Evans, Murphy, 
Prendergast, Yvonne Sayers, Webster and Wilson.

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member
Ms. K. Christie, Healthwatch Representative
Ms. M. McDermott, Parent Governor Representative
Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Children’s 
Social Care
Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member - Education

1. INTRODUCTIONS 

Introductions took place.

The Chair paid tribute to the former Chair, Councillor Murphy, for her 
services to the Committee; thanks were extended to front-line social 
workers, the Local Authority Children’s workforce and school staff for 
keeping schools open during the pandemic; and reference was made to 
the award of the George Cross to the NHS, for recognition of all NHS staff, 
past and present, across all disciplines and all four nations.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr. M. Byrne, Healthwatch 
Sefton; Father D. Seddon, Archdiocese; and Ms. C. McDonough, Parent 
Governor Representative.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

5. GENERAL UPDATE ON COVID-19 IN SCHOOLS 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JULY, 2021

2

Tricia Davies, the Interim Head of Education provided a verbal update 
report on the current position of schools with regard to Covid 19, including 
the following:

 Remote learning.
 Use of face masks in schools.
 Social distanced bubbles in schools.
 Teacher Assessed Grades completed for GCSEs and A levels.
 Summer schools for year 6 pupils transitioning to year 7.
 Cancellation of sports days and other events.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following:

 The impact on schools following the announcement of the end to 
lockdown rules on 19 July.

 Concerns for the health and wellbeing of families, children and 
young people.

 The plan for the recovery of educational attainment levels, following 
missed schooling.

 The approach to be taken by specialist schools and colleges in 
providing additional support.

 Whether support to vulnerable families was offered physically, with 
face to face visits, or remotely.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal report on Covid-19 in Schools be noted.

6. SEND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 25 of 26 January 2021, the Committee considered 
the report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and 
Education updating Committee Members on the progress made against 
the actions taken and progress made with regard to the Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Continuous Improvement Plan.

The report indicated that the Health and Wellbeing Board provided system 
leadership, kept the Council’s Cabinet informed of progress and, if 
necessary, would escalate concerns to this Committee to provide 
additional scrutiny.

The report set out the background to the matter, together with an update 
against actions required in delivering the Improvement Plan.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following:

 Personal Health Budgets (PHBs) and the process involved to 
access them. Additional information could be provided.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JULY, 2021

3

 The process for Education, Health and Care (EHC) Plans, together 
with the process to convey information on them, particularly since 
the pandemic.

 A breakdown of the number of people accessing PHBs by age 
category; opportunities for families to provide feedback on the 
process for EHC Plans; and areas of priority for outcomes of joint 
commissioning. A more in-depth summary of integrated care could 
be submitted to the next meeting, to include a glossary of terms 
used.

 The possibility of a further Care Quality Commission (CQC)/Ofsted 
re-visit of the service.

 The promotion of the Kooth facility in schools, as some teachers 
were not aware of the facility.

 CAMHS waiting times and the anticipated increase in demand for 
mental health services, including how demand would be met. Detail 
could be submitted to the Committee.

 Promotional material used to publicise services, including where 
and how it is publicly available. This could be brought to the 
Committee.

 Numbers of young people awaiting EHC Plans and who are in 
transition. Exact numbers could be provided.

 Year 11 reviews for young people awaiting EHC Plans.
 Data on Kooth, to include the number of referrals, length of time for 

responses, calls missed, waiting lists, etc. Information could be 
provided.

 How training delivered to relevant health professionals with 
responsibility for EHC Plans could be measured in terms of 
improvements.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress made and the fact that activity has continued to be 
prioritised during the pandemic, be noted;

(2) the progress made to date be noted;

(3) the Interim Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and 
Education be requested to obtain information on the following:

 Additional information on Personal Health Budgets and the process 
involved to access them, including a breakdown of the number of 
people accessing PHBs by age category; 

 CAMHS waiting times and the anticipated increase in demand for 
mental health services; to include how demand would be met;

 Data on Kooth, to include the number of referrals, length of time for 
responses, calls missed, waiting lists, etc.; together with 
assurances that schools are aware of the resources available;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JULY, 2021

4

 Numbers of young people who are in transition requiring Education, 
Health and Care Plans;

 Promotional material used to publicise services, including where 
and how it is publicly available; and

(4) the Interim Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and 
Education be requested to submit a report on future priority joint 
commissioning plans for Children’s Services, together with an 
update on the development of the Integrated Care Programme, to 
the next meeting of the Committee scheduled for 28 September 
2021.

7. CHILDREN’S IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Children’s Social 
Care that provided an overview of the improvement journey and areas of 
change that would be required for Children’s Social Care in Sefton.

In 2016 Sefton Children’s Services had been graded as “Requires 
Improvement” under the Inspecting Local Authority Children’s Services 
(ILACs) framework. In 2019, a Joint Targeted Area inspection took place 
and identified 4 areas for priority action. In March 2021 a focused visit took 
place with a focus on “key decision-making points” within the context of the 
covid-19 pandemic. This was not a graded judgement, although there 
were 2 areas for priority action and 3 areas for improvement. The link to 
the Ofsted report was included within the report.

The report set out the background to the matter, together with areas for 
priority action.

Appendix 1 to the report provided details of the Improvement Plan against 
each of the five priority areas.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following:

 Numbers of cases assigned to social workers. Details of the 
structure under review could be provided in the future.

 Supervision of social workers and staff morale. Information on 
recruitment and retention, together with support for staff in general, 
could be provided in the future.

 Funding for additional social workers.
 Workforce planning and the number of interim/temporary managers.
 Criticisms appeared to re-occur during inspections and whether the 

Local Authority was learning the lessons of inspections.
 Whether improvements could be made with the same managers in 

place.
 A progress report could be considered for the next meeting.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JULY, 2021

5

 An on-going monitoring report could be considered for the 
Committee.

 The Committee was able to scrutinise the Service and its input 
should be respected.

 The longer-term strategy for the retention of social workers.
 Twice-yearly updates could be submitted to the Committee.
 Reasons behind the reluctance to escalate cases and how to 

address.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the report be noted;

(2) further updates on the Children’s Social Care improvement will be 
provided; and

(3) the Interim Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and 
Education be requested to submit twice-yearly updates on the 
improvement journey for Children’s Social Care in Sefton to the 
Committee, to include:

 The numbers of cases assigned to social workers; and

 Information on the recruitment and retention of social workers, 
together with support for staff in general.

8. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 
whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 
the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following:

 Notice of Improvement and Children’s Social Care Improvement 
Plan;

 Staff engagement events;
 Corporate Parenting; and
 Recruitment and retention of staff.

The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 
Appendix B, outlined information on the following:

 Numbers of positive Covid cases in schools and impact on year 
groups;

 Transition days and how these would be undertaken;
 Cancellation of sports days and school trips;
 Covid testing for pupils in secondary schools and for staff;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JULY, 2021

6

 Teacher Assessed Grades for GCSE and A levels and formal 
testing in schools;

 The work of the Virtual School;
 The outcome of the recent SEND review meeting;
 High Needs Funding; and
 The draft Education Excellence Strategy and Structure.

Councillors Doyle and Roscoe were in attendance at the meeting to 
present their reports and to respond to any questions or issues raised by 
Members of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care 
and the Cabinet Member – Education be noted.

9. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme 
for 2021/22; reporting on progress of the Secondary School Performance 
and Attainment Working Group; reporting on progress of the Housing 
Support Services to Vulnerable People Working Group; identifying any 
items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest Key Decision 
Forward Plan; and receipt of an update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The draft Work Programme for 2021/22 was set out at Appendix A to the 
report, to be considered along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed.

The report set out the progress to date made by the Secondary School 
Performance and Attainment Working Group and indicated that two 
replacement Members were required to serve on it. Progress to date made 
by the Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People Working Group 
was also outlined as a Member of the Committee had agreed to serve on 
the Working Group that had been established by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills).

There was just one item for pre-scrutiny within the current Key Decision 
Forward Plan that fell under the Committee’s remit.

The report set out an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following:

 The Secondary School Performance and Attainment Working 
Group could be deferred for twelve months, until such time as data 
was available.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JULY, 2021

7

 An education themed working group was preferred for the current 
Municipal Year and proposals could be considered at the next 
meeting.

 The impact of housing developments on education.
 A report on school placements should be submitted to the 

Committee in due course and the impact of housing developments 
on education could be considered then.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out at Appendix A to the 
report, be approved, along with any additional items to be included 
and agreed;

(2) the following additional items be added to the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2021/22:

(a) the Interim Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and 
Education be requested to submit a report on future priority 
joint commissioning plans for Children’s Services, together 
with an update on the development of the Integrated Care 
Programme, to the next meeting of the Committee scheduled 
for 28 September 2021;

(b) the Interim Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and 
Education be requested to submit twice-yearly updates on 
the improvement journey for Children’s Social Care in Sefton 
to the Committee, to include:

 the numbers of cases assigned to social workers; and

 information on the recruitment and retention of social 
workers, together with support for staff in general;

(c) the Interim Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and 
Education be requested to submit a report on school 
placements to the Committee in due course, to include the 
impact of housing developments on education;

(3) the progress of the Secondary School Performance and Attainment 
Working Group be noted, and the Working Group be deferred for 
twelve months, until such time as data is available;

(4) consideration be given to the establishment of an education themed 
working group at the next meeting of the Committee;

(5) the progress of the Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People 
Working Group be noted;

(6) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 July 
to 30 October 2021, be noted; and



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JULY, 2021

8

(7) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.


